BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse § REINSTATEMENT
License Number 148749 §
issued to ALAN JOEL GARF § AGREED ORDER
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On this day came to be considered by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter refert
as the Board, the Petition for Reinstatement of Vocational Nurse License Number 148749, held by A
JOEL GAREF, hereinafter referred to as Petitioner.
An informal conference was held on February 18, 2014, at the office of the Texas Board of
Nursing, in accordance with Section 301.464, Texas Occupations Code.

Petitioner appeared in person. Petitioner was notified of his right to be represented by legal

counsel and elected to waive representation by counsel. In attendance were Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN,

| FAAN, Executive Director; Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director,

Enforcement Division; Adriana Ekery, RN; Investigator; Sierra Ready, Investigator; and Carolyn Hudson,

Investigator.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these Findings

of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to show compliance with
all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Petitioner waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this
Order. \
3. Petitioner received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Hill College, Clifton, Texas, on August

5, 1994. Petitioner was originally licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas on
September 26, 1994.

4. Petitioner's vocational nursing employment history includes:
09/94 - 11/95 LVN Goodall-Witcher Healthcare

Floor Nurse . Foundation
Clifton, Texas
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Petitioner's vocational nursing employment history continued:

11/95 - 01/05 LVN Hillcrest Baptist Medical
Center
Waco, Texas

01/05 - 04/05 LVN Waco Lung Association
Woodway, Texas

04/05 - 07/06 LVN Hillcrest Baptist Medical
‘Center Pool
Waco, Texas

07/06 - 10/06 LVN Goodall-Witcher Healthcare
Foundation
Clifton, Texas

11/06 - 07/07 Unknown

08/07-12/08 LVN Hillcrest Family Health Center

Waco, Texas
12/08- Present Not employed in Nursing

5. On September 9, 2008, Petitioner was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing which
required him to participate and successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance Pro gram for Nurses
(TPAPN). A copy of the October 30, 2006, Order, F indings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law, is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as a part of this Order.

6. On May 11, 2010, the Board accepted the voluntary surrender of Petitioner's license to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas. A copy of the May 11, 2010, Order, Findings of Fact, and
Conclusions of Law, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as a part of this Order.

7. On or about August 7, 2013, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of License to practice
vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

8. Petitioner presented the following in support of his petition:

8.1.  Letter of support, dated July 16, 2013, from Cole Word, County Judge, County of Bosque,
Meridian, Texas, states that he has known Petitioner for over forty years. Judge Word states
that Petitioner returned to AA in July of 2009, and has maintained his sobriety to this day.
Petitioner is active in the Meridian Group, chairs meetings, and works with others. Judge
Word states that Petitioner is a responsible parent and is involved in his children’s lives.
Petitioner is an excellent son to his parents and he is an active and sober member of the
community. Judge Word states that Petitioner would be an asset to the medical profession
and recommends reinstatement of Petitioner’s nursing license.
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8.2.  Letter of support, dated J uly 18, 2013, from David W. Anderson, states that he has known
Petitioner since 1970 and has been in close contact with him the past several years.
Petitioner has grown since he became sober in the Summer of 2009. Mr. Anderson states
that Petitioner began attending AA in July 2009, and within a couple of months, he was
chairing meetings. Petitioner’s attendance was very strong the first year, often making as
may as five meetings a week. Mr. Anderson states that Petitioner obtained an AA sponsor
early in sobriety, and has worked closely with him. Petitioner has changed immensely,
becoming willing to look at his character defects and to change. ‘

8.3.  Letter of support, dated July 11,2013, from Dennis Willingham, states that he met Petitioner
in July of 2009, at Petitioner’s first AA meeting. Petitioner attended meetings three to five
times a week during the first six months, and Petitioner evolved and took on responsibilities
within the group. Mr. Willingham states that Petitioner volunteered to chair meetings,
hosted a monthly movie night, and supported the yearly anniversary banquets. Petitioner -
returned to school and his meeting attendance in Meridian was limited due to scheduling.
Petitioner maintained his sobriety and continued his education.

8.4.  Letter of support, dated July 15, 2013, from Reverend Terry L. Atkins, states that he met
Petitioner in July of 2009 when be began attending AA meetings in Meridian, Texas.
Petitioner has maintained continuous sobriety over the last four years by applying the
principles of AA to his life. Petitioner was been involved in the group’s service work while
he completed his college degree. Reverend Atkins states that Petitioner can and will remain
sober while continuing to practice the principles of AA.

N

9. Petitioner gives July 25, 2009, as his date of sobriety.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction over this
matter. N
2. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of impaired

nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical dependency.

3. Pursuant to Section 301.467, Texas Occupations Code, the Board may refuse to issue or renew a
license, and may set a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication. Pursuant to 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonable conditions that a Petitioner must satisfy
before reissuance of an unrestricted license.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED, subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing, that
the petition of ALAN JOEL GARF, Vocational Nurse License Number 148749, to practice nursing in the

state of Texas, be and the same is hereby GRANTED, AND SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING
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STIPULATIONS SO LONG AS THE PETITIONER complies in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et. seq. and the stipulations contained in this
Order:

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order, this
Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Petitioner to practice nursing in the State of
Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicabie to
Petitioner's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

| IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Petitioner may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse licensure
compact privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of Nursing in the party
state where Petitioner wishes to work.

(1) PETITIONER SHALL NOT seek employment or practice nursing for compensation until
he has completed the following pre-licensure conditions and obtained a license to practice vocational
nursing from the Board.

(2) PETITIONER SHALL apply for a “Six-Month Clinical Permit” for the limited purpose
of completing a refresher course. PETITIONER SHALL NOT, in any way, attempt to use this clinical
permit for any purpose other than attending this course.

(3) PETITIONER SHALL successfully complete a nursing refresher course prior to
returning to the practice of vocational nursing in the State of Texas. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved.
In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The course’s content shall

include: 1) the role and scope of the vocational nurse; 2) a review of the nursing process to include
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focused assessment, planning, implementation and evaluation; 3) Pharmacology review; 4) medication
administration review for all standard routes of administration; 5) documentation, ethical and legal
implications for nursing practice; and 6) current CPR certification. This course shall include a minimum
of the clinical components, providing direct patient care supervised by another nurse, as stated on the

Board’s website, http://www.bon.texas.gov/olv/pdfs/6mth-lvn.pdf.

(4) Upon completion of the refresher course, PETITIONER SHALL return the clinical
permit to the office of the Board, and PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to notify
the Board, on a form provided by the Board, of Petitioner's successful completion of the refresher course,
including the required clinical component.

(5) Upon verification of successful completion of the agreed pre-licensure probaﬁon
conditions of reinstatement, as set out in this Order, PETITIONER SHALL pay all re-registration fees and
be issued a license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas, which shall bear the appropriate
notation. Said license issued to ALAN JOEL GARF, shall be subject to the following agreed post-licensure
probation conditions:

(6) PETITIONER SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of three hundred fifty
* (8350.00) dollars. PETITIONER SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of relicensure. Payment
is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check or U.S. money order.
Partial payments will not be accepted.

(7) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of relicensure, successfully complete a
course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be approved, the target
audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall

include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics,
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confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual

Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency,
or other Substance Use Disorder; and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
not be accepted. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of
Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify PETITIONER'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated
in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure.

Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
http.//www. bon.texas. gov/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(8) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of relicensure, successfully complete the
course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program provided by the National
Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extensic;n. In order to receive credit for completion
of this program, PETITIONER SHALL SUBMIT the continuing education certificate of completion for this
program to the Board's office, to the attention of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be
found at the following Board website address:
http://www.bon.texas. gov/diséinina[_zaction/stigsco urses.html,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER CHOOSE TO WORK AS A
NURSE IN TEXAS, PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AN D PRACTICE
IN AHOSPITAL,NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTYj
FOUR (64) HOURS PERMONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATION PERIOD WILL BE

EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
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UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A

REGISTERED NURSE (RN) OR A VOCATIONAL NURSE (LVN) LICENSE, AS APPROPRIATE,
WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(9) PETITIONER SHALL notify all future employers in vocational nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on PETITIONER's license. PETITIONER SHALL present a complete
copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each
future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(10) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification of
Employment form, which is provided to the Petitioner by the Board, to the Board's office within five (5)
days of employment as a vocational nurse.

(11) For the first year of employment as a vocational nurse under this Order, PETITIONER
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse. Direct supervision
requires another professional or vocational nurse to be working on the same unit as PETITIONER and
immediately available to provide assistance and intervention. PETITIONER SHALL work only on
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). The PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed
by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. PETITIONER
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(12) For the remainder of the stipulation period, PETITIQNER SHALL be supervised by
a Registered Nurse or a Licensed Vocational Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not
required to be on the same unit or ward as PETITIONER, but should be on the facility grounds and readily
available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum
~ of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Petitioner is currently

working. PETITIONER SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s).
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PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment agency,

hospice, or home health agency. PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services.
Multiple employers are prohibited.

(13) PETITIONER SHALL NOT practice as a vocational nurse on the night shift, rotate
shifts, work overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit other than the
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Petitioner is regularly assigned for three (3) years of employment
as a vocational nurse.

(14) PETITIONER SHALL NOT practice as a vocational nurse in any critical care area for
one (1) year of employment as a vocational nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to,
intensive care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and
delivery units.

(15) PETITIONER SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled substances,
NuBain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates kfor one (1) year of employment as a vocational
nurse.

(16) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided to the
Petitioner by the Board, periodic reports as to Petitioner's capability to practice vocational nursing. These
reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse or Licensed Vocational Nurse who supervises the
PETITIONER. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the
end of each three (3) months for two (3) years of employment as a vocational nurse.

(17) PETITIONER SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol,
Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as prescribed by
a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the licensed
practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and the date t;he medication was

prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner,
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within ten (10) days of the date of the prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled
substances are required for periods of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and
PETITIONER SHALL submit to an evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain
Management or Psychiatry. The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's
office, including results of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and
recommendations for on-going treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(18) PETITIONER SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled substances,
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period, random screens shall
be performed at least once per week. For the second three (3) month period, random screens shall be
performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period, random screens shall be performed
at least once per month. For the remainder of the stipulation period, random screens shall be performed at
least once every three (3) months. All random screéns SHALL BE conducted through miﬂalysis.
Screens obtained through urinalysis is the sole method accepted by the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the PETITIONER's place of employment at any time during the
stipulation period and require PETITIONER to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's policy
on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each specimen obtained and
analyzed. PETITIONER SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random drug screening during the

stipulation period.
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Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure to report
for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded as non-
compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary action including
EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551 s Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION
of Petitioner’s license and multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(19) PETITIONER SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each week, one
of which must be for substance abqse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, or
another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board. PETITIONER SHALL
provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record of at least:
the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and the signature and printed name of the
chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT. RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required
evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end of every three (3) month period. No duplications,
copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all
encumbrances will be removed from PETITIONER'S license(s) to practice nursing in tﬁe State of Texas and

PETITIONER may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

[ understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Reinstatement Agreed Order.
- I waive representation by counsel. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my Petition for
Reinstatement of Licensure, has been in conformity with the Board's professional character rule. I have
provided the Board with complete and accurate documentation of my past behavior in violation of the penal
law of any jurisdiction which was disposed of through any procedure short of convictions, such as:
 conditional discharge, deferred adjudication or dismissal. I have no criminal prosecution pending in any
jurisdiction.

I have reviewed this Order. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order. I waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of
this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I agree to inform the Board of any other fact
or event that could constitute a ground for denial of licensure prior to reinstating my license to practice
vocational nursing in the state of Texas. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions
of this Order, my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas will be revoked, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

ALAW , Petitioner

Sworn to and subscribed before me this b\ day of DA- , 20‘_4:.

SEAL

Pa . N

W
otary Péblic in and for the State ofﬁ/_y ( M) )
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby ratify

and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed onthe _31st _dayof __March __, 2014, by

ALAN JOEL GARF, Vocational Nurse License Number 148749, and said Order is final.

148749:204

Effective this __13th dayof _ May ,2014.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

-12 - JI-LVN



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

************t**********************************

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse §

License Number 148749 §  AGREED .
issued to ALAN JOEL GARF § . ORDER

_ On this day the Texas,Board. of Nu‘rsin'g,- hereinafter referred 'to as the Bo&d,
consxdered the matter of ALAN JOEL GARF, Vocational Nurse License Number 148749,
herema.ﬂer referred to as Respondent.
Information received by the Board produced evxdence that prondent may have ;
violated Section 301 452(b)(9),(10)&(12), Texas chpatlons Code. Respondent waived
_ representatmn by counsel mformal conferenee, notxce and hemmg, and agwedto ﬁze entry of thxs_ .

_ Order offered on July 21, 2008 by Katherine A, Thomas, MN RN, Executwe Dtrector

1. Pnorto the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of thema&ers spec:ﬁed below mﬁxcse
Findings of Fact was served on'Re ent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show comphanc’e with all requirements of the law for retention of the hoeﬁse

#i OLECE

2. Resporndent waived representatxon by counsel, mformal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order ' A )

3. R.espondent is currently licensed to practlce vocatlonal nursmg ini the State of Texas

4, Respondent received a Certxﬁcate in Vocational Nursing from Hill College, Clifton, Texas,
on August 5, 1994. Respondent was hcensed to practice: vocatlonal nursmg in the State of
Texas on September 26, 1994

5. Respondent vocational nursmg employmem history includes:

1994 LVWN Goodall-Witcher Heslthcare Foundation
' Floor Nurse Clifton, Texas
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10.

~ Respondent's vocational nursing employment history (continuéd):

1195 - 01/05 LVN Hillcrest Baptist Medical Center
’ Waco, Texas -
01/05-04/05 - LVN Waco Lung Associatibq
: - Woodway, Texas
04/05-0706  LVN . Hillcrest Baptist Medlcal Center :
‘ PRN Float Pool Waco Texas
07/06-10/06 ~ LVN Goodall-Witcher Healthcare Foundation
' Clifton, Texas
11/06 - 07/07 Unknown - Unknown
08/07Present ~ LVN - Hillcrest Family Health Center

. Waco, Texas

Atthetime of the mexdent, Respondent was employed asa Llcensed Vocauonal Nurse thh .

- Goodall-Witcher Healthcare Foundation, Clifton, Texas, and had been in this posltxon for

approximately three (3) months.

On or about October 30, 2006 while employed as a Licerised Vocational Nurse at Goodall- * '
Witchér Healthcare Foupdation, Clifton, Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice
vocationial nursing in that Respondent committed himself to & detox program at the DePaul
Center in Waco, Texas, for treatment of alcohol sbuse. Respondent's coridition could have
aﬁ'ectedhmabﬂztytoreoogmesubﬁesxgns,sympmmsmchmmpaﬁm’ conditioiis,
and could have affected his ability to make rational, acourate, and appropriste amssments,
Judgments and demsions regarding patient care, thereby placmg the patients in potent:al .
danger.

In response to Fmdmg of Fact Number Seven (7}, Respondent states: "I did commit myself
to a detox program at the De Paul Center in Waco for Alcoholism, and do request-that Ibe

referred to TPAPN in order to keep my license in effect.” .- -

The Respondent's oonduct descnbed in the precedmg Finding of Fact was reportable under
the provxsmns .of Sections 301 401-301 419, Texas Occupatlons Code .

‘The Board finds that there exmts serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to mtcmperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dcpendcncy
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12.

Respondent's cdnd‘uct‘ described in‘_Fihding of Fact Number Seven (7) resulted from
Respondent's impairment by dependency on chemicals.

Respondent's compliance with the tefms ofa Board approved peer assistance program should -
be sufficient to protect patients and the public. S

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Ocdupaﬁons Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has ju’risdiction
over this matter. ' -

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452@)(9),(10)&(12), -
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(A),(B),(5)&(10)(A). -

" Theevidencerecsived is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to-tike disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License- Number 148749,

* heretofore issued to ALAN JOEL GAREF, including revocation of Respondent's licanseto
- practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. . . -

The Board may, in its discretion, order a.mirse to participate in a peer assxst&nce pragram
approved by the Board if the nurse would olrerwise have been eligible for referral to peer
assistance puruant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code. :

. RD
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT;in liew of the

sanction of Revocation under Section 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the

following conditions for suich a time as is required for RESPQNDENT to successfully complete the

Texas Peer Assxstance Program for Nurses (TPAPN):

RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to ALAN JOEL

GAREF, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the dat;: of
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ratification of this Order for appropnate notation.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
‘of this final Otder, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the datc of entry |
of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN iaarﬁcipaﬁdn @mmt, which SHALL include
payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount of three hundred fifly dollars ($350)
payable to TPAPN. - | |
(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
and provnde a copy of the, executed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Board of Nursing. |
3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all reqmrements of the ‘I‘PAPN |
 participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep hxs license to pracuoe nursing in the State |
of Texas cutrent, | o e | | o
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CA.I'JSB"'&& TPAPN to-notify the Te;as"sm of
Nursing of any vxolauon of fie TPAPN parhclpauon agresment. | |
IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED, RESPONDENT SHALL complyinall
' rwpests thh the Nu_zsmg Pmohpe Act, TexasQeeupanons Code, S?auon §§301 .OB} et seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Lioensure and Practics, 22 TEK. ADMIN.
CODE §211.1 ezseq.aﬁdﬁﬁsérdef. " | . _ |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicsble
to Respondent's mu_ltistate; licensure privileges, if ﬁﬁy, to practice nursing 1n the State}o-f.‘ Texas. “ -
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and onﬁﬁRED that while Respondent's ,no'ense' is
4encumbeted by this Order, Rcspondent may not work outsldc the State of Texas pursuant toa
mulfistate licensure privilege without the written permxsswn of the Texas Board of Nursing and the .

Board of Nursmg in the party state where Respondent wishes to work
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IT 1S FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail fo comply with this .
Order or the terms of the participation agreement wit,h'th;e TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further dlscxphnary action inbludiﬁg revoca’tion.bf Respondent's license and miiltistat,'e licensure
privileges, if any, to practice nursing m thé State of Texas. )
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPON QENT'S CERTIFICA‘I‘ION

] understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agrwd Order.

Iwaive fepresentailon by counsel. [ have reviewed this Order. Ineittier admit nor deny the wolatton

alleged herem Ldo acknowledge possessmg adiagnosis that deems me eligible to parhclpate inthe
Texas Peer Assistance Progrim for Nurses. By my signiature on this Order, I agree to the Fmdmgs

of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions One (1) through Four @ of this Order to obtain |

-~ disposition-of the allegatlons through peer assistance and to avoid further d1s01phnaxy action in this

.matter. 1 waive judicial review of.this Order. 1understand that this Order becomes effective upon

acceptance by the Execﬁﬁve Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, anda copy will be

mailed to me. Tunderstand that 1f I fail to comply with all terms and cohditibns of this Ordér, Iwill

 be subject to investigation and disciplinary sandion, including revocatioq of my licesise to pmcuce o

vocational nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of may 'imncompliaﬂce. :
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of the

Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the _

___dayof : ,20____, by ALAN JOBL GARF, Vocational Nurse Liceﬁse Number

148749, and said Order is final.
Entered and affective this i day df MZO ﬁ

Kathenne A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board ’
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING .

********#**t*****#***#**t**#**t**{t*#****_’l‘*****

it g

In the Matter of Vocational Nurse ~ § g2

* License Number 148749 - § 2 NE

issued to ALAN JOEL GARF § gy
ORDER OF THE BOARD )

On this day, the Texas Bbard of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bo
accepted the voluntary surrender of Vocational Nur_se License Number 148749, igsued to ALAN
JOEL GARF, hgreinafter teferred to as Reépondent. This action was takén in accordance with
Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code. |

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearig | |
The Board makes the foilot_viné- Findings of Fact and Conclusioné .of Law.
- 1L Respondent‘s heense to practme voéauonal nursing in the State of Texas is currently in
dehnquent status. :

2. Re‘spondent waived representation by'bouﬁsel infonnai proceedings, notice and heaﬂng

3.  Respondentreceived a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from Hill College, Clifton, Texas, ,
on August 5, 1994. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of
Texas on September 26, 1994,

4, » Respondent‘s complete vocatlonal nursing employment hlstory mcludes

09/1994-11/1995 LVN ,Goodall-’Wl;cher Healthcare Foundation
‘ - Chfton, Texas - ,
11/95-01/05 -  LVN Hillerest Baptist Medical Center
: Waco, Texas
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Respondent’s complete vocational nursing employment history includes (continued):

01/05 - 04/05 ~ LVN Waco Lung Association - -
Woodway, Texas
04/05 - 07/06 LVN ‘Hillcrest Baptist Medical Center
' PoolWaco, Texas '
07/06 - 10/06 | LVN Goodall-Witcher Healthcare Foundation
‘ Clifton, Texas
11/06 - 07/07 Unknown
08/07-12/08 LVN Hlllcrest Family Health Center
. Waco, Texas
12/08- Present Not employed in Nursing A

. On'or aboutSepterh’ber 9,2008, Responderrt wasissued an Agreed Orde‘r by the Texas Bbard

of Nursing that required Respondent to participate in and successfully complete the Texas |

- Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the September 9, 2008, Agreed
Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusrons of Law, is attached and meorporated, by reference, -
as part of this Order. "

On or about December 29,2008, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order .
issued to him by the Texas Board of Nursing, on September 9, 2008. Non-compliance is the -
result of Responilent's failure to comply with all requirements of the Texas Peer Assistance -
Program for Nidrses (TPAPN) conttact in that Respondent failed to complete the enrollment

process withift tlurty(30) ddys, stoppedcaﬂingmelntemcnve Veice Response (IVR)system,

and failed to give a urine drug screen when selected. Addmonaﬂy, Respondent {eft a voice
mail message indicating that he did not plan to continue with TPAPN. Stipulation Number :
Three (3) of the Order dated September 9, 2008, reads in pertinent part:

A3) RESPONDENT SHALLcomplywithalI requirements of the TPAPNcontractdunng
- its term.

" Formal Charges were filed on Janua.ry 5 2010 A copy of the Formal Charges is attached
and incorporated by reference as part of this Order.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on January 8, 2010.

On or about May 4, 2010, Respondent submitted a notarized statement to the Board
voluntarily surrendering the right to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas. A copy
of Respondent's notarized statement, dated May 4, 201 0, is attached and incorporated herein
by reference as part of this Order.
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10.

11

- The Board policy 1mplement1ng Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order

provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed -
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has _]unsdxctlon
over thlS matter. ‘

Notice was served in accOrdance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301 452(b)(1)&(10), Texas.
Occupations Code, and is a v101at10n of 22 TEX. ADM]N CODE §217. 12(9)&(1 1)(B)

Under Section 301. 453(0) Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept

the voluntary surrender ofa hcense

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupauons Code, the Board may impose condltxons for
reinstatement of hcensure

Any subsequent reinstatement of this hcense willbe controlled by Sectlon 301.452 (b), Texas'

QOccupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213 26-.29, and any amendmems thereof in effect gt the
time of the remstatement.

THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT Bm "

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Vocational

Nurse License Number 148749, heretofore issued to ALAN JOEL GAREF, to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of

Nursing. In connection with this acceptaﬁce, the Board imposes the following conditions:

RESPONDENT SHALL immediately deliver the wallet-size license, heretofore
issued to ALAN JOEL GAREF, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice vocational nursing, use the title of vocational
nurse or the abbreviation LVN or wear any insignia identifying himself as a
vocational nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly; would lead any.
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse durmg the period in
which the license is surrendercd.

 RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one (1)

year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has obtained
objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive mcmths of sobnety mlmediately
preceding the petition, :

Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDBNT SHALL satlsfy all then emstmg
taqmrements for rchcensurc

IT IS FURTHER AGREBD and CIRDERED that thls Order SHALL be applicable,

to Respondent‘s nurse hcensure compact pnvxleges ifany, to practice vocaucnal nursing in the State

of .Texas.
. Bffective this 11* day of May, 2010, .

; g, o : e

5 OF Wy, | TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
SR Rz | , '
s 030 “A }‘f' a?- K Q Q C
e s‘iﬁ i3 Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
{”r,/‘\? ........ ?‘?\\Q? Executive Director on behalf

“€ OF TE of said Board

STP AR » ‘
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Alan Joel Garf

314 North Avenue H
Clifton, Texas 76634
Texas Vocational Nurse License #148749

Voluntary Surrender Statement
September 29,2009

~ Dear Texas Board of Nursing:
| no longer desire to be licensedas a vocational nurse. Accordingly, | voluntarily surrender my license/licenses
to practice in Texas. | waive repfesentatioh by counsel and consent to the entry of an Order which outlines

requirements for reins_tafement of mylicense. 1 understand that | will be required to comply with the Board's

© Signature

Date {‘

| The State of Texas

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this date personally appeared ALAN
JOELGARF who, being duly sworn by me, stated that he executed the above for
the purpose therein contained and that he understood same.

Sworn to before me the ,5& day of 1 k !Qéj _ ,20(0.

SEAL

NO tary Pubhc in and for the State of 22:@2 S

g J|MWE LOU l.EWlS

@w WWW

SEPTEMBER 4, 2013




In the Matter of Permanent License § BEFORE THE TEXAS

Number 148749, Issued to §

ALAN JOEL GAREF, Respondent § BOARD OF NURSING
FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Réspondent
ALAN JOEL GARF, is a Vocational Nurse holding license number 148749, whlch is in notified
status at the time of this pleading. : .

- Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license pnor to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE 1.

On or about December 29, 2008, Respondent became non-compliant with the Agreed Order issued
- to him by the Texas Board of Nursing, on September 9, 2008. Non-compliance is the result of
. Respondent's failure to comply with all requirements of the Texas Peer Assistance Program for

~ Nurses (TPAPN) contract in that Respondent failed to complete the enrollment process within thirty
(30) days, stopped calling the Interactive Voice Response (IVR) system, and failed to give a urine
drug screen when selected. Additionally, Respondent left a voice mail message indicating that he
did not plan to continue with TPAPN. Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Order dated September ’
9 2008 reads, xmpertment part: v

3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply w1th all requxtemenbs of the TPAPN contract dunng
lts term. . .

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section’
301,452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(9)&(11)(B). . ;

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to revocation of Respondent’s license to practice nursing in the State of Texas pursuant to the
Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33. Additionally, staff will seek to impose on
Respondent the administrative costs of the proceeding pursuant to § 301.461, TEX. OcC.CODEANN.

The cost of proceedings shall include, but is not limited to, the cost paid by the Board to the State
Office of Administrative Hearings and the Office of the Attorney General or other Board counsel for
legal and investigative services, the cost of a court reporter and witnesses, reproduction of records,

Board staff time, travel, and expenses. These shall be in an. amount of at least one thousand two .

hundred dollars ($1200.00).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of this -
pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.state.tx.us.




NOTICE IS GIVEN that to the extent applicable, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely
on Adopted Disciplinary Sanction Policies for Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance -
Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder, which can be found at the Board's website,
www.bon.state.tx.us.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, which can be found at www.bon.state.tx.us/disciplinaryaction/discp-matrix. html.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order which is attached and incorporated by reference as part of these charges, will
be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Agreed Order dated September 9,
2008. ' :

: Z
- ' " o -
Filed this i day of é/{AW 2012

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

. Japfey W. Johnston, General Counsel
~\_/ Baatd Certified - Administrative Law -
" Texas Board of Legal Specialization
" State Bar No. 10838300 S
Jena Renee Koslan Abel, Assistant General Counsel
| State Bar No. 24036103 -
- Robert Kyle Hensley, Assistant General Counsel
* State Bar No. 50511847 o
John F. Legris, Assistant General Counsel
- State Bar No. 00785533
TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
333 Guadalupe, Tower II, Suite 460
Austin, Texas 78701
P: (512) 305-6824
F: (512) 305-8101 or (512)305-7401

Attachments:  Order of the Board dated September 9, 2008
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